

English

Read all instructions carefully before use. Keep the user manual and product packaging for future reference.

For your child's safety and health

WARNING!

- Continuous and prolonged sucking of fluids will cause tooth decay.
- Always check food temperature before feeding.
- Throw away at the first signs of damage or weakness.
- Keep components not in use out of the reach of children.
- Never attach to cords, ribbons, laces or loose parts of clothing. The child can be strangled.
- Never use feeding teats or spouts as a soother.
- Always use this product with adult supervision.

This spout cup is intended for use with diluted drinks. Thick, fizzy or pulpy drinks may block the valve and cause it to break or leak. This spout cup is not designed for preparing infant formula. Do not use the spout cup to mix and shake infant formula as this can clog the holes and cause the spout cup to leak. Do not overtighten the drinking top on the spout cup. Do not put the spout cup in the freezer compartment. The spout cup is also suitable for electric and microwave sterilization. Only use a microwave sterilizer or Philips Avent microwave sterilizing bags (SCF297) to sterilize any part of the spout cup in the microwave. Make sure all parts are properly assembled before you give the spout cup to your child. It is not recommended to use a microwave to warm up baby food or drinks. Microwaves may destroy valuable nutrients in food/drinks and may produce localized high temperatures. If you decide to use the microwave, take extra care to stir heated food/drinks to ensure even heat distribution and check the temperature before serving. To prevent scalding, let hot liquid cool down before you fill the spout cup. Only place the container in the microwave, without the valve, screw ring, spout and cap. Do not allow children to play with small parts or walk/run while using bottles or cups. Always discard any breast milk that is left over at the end of a feed. Inspect before each use and pull the feeding teat or spout in all directions. Throw away at the first signs of damage or weakness (e.g., cracked, deformed, sticky, or otherwise damaged on any part). Do not use the feeding teat or spout and handles with a glass bottle.

Before first use

Disassemble all parts, clean and then sterilize the parts by placing in boiling water for 5 minutes or sterilize by using a Philips Avent sterilizer. This is to ensure hygiene.

Assembly

See Fig. A on how to disassemble the spout cup and Fig. B on how to assemble the spout cup. Ensure the spout is properly assembled by pulling the spout fully through the screw ring.

Cleaning and storage

Clean all parts before each use to ensure hygiene. After each use, disassemble all parts, wash in warm, soapy water, remove any food residues and rinse thoroughly. Then sterilize using a Philips Avent sterilizer or boil for 5 minutes. Make sure that you wash your hands thoroughly and that the surfaces are clean before contact with sterilized components. During sterilization with boiling water, prevent the parts from touching the side of the pot. This can cause irreversible product deformation, defect or damage that Philips cannot be held liable for. Food colorings may discolor parts. This product is dishwasher safe. Do not place the product in a heated oven. Do not bring the cup parts in contact with or place on surfaces with abrasive or antibacterial cleaning agents. We recommend replacing spouts every 3 months. Keep spouts in a dry, covered container. Do not leave a feeding teat or spout in direct sunlight or heat, or leave in disinfectant (sterilizing solution) for longer than recommended, as this may weaken it.

Compatibility (Fig. 1)

For replacement parts, please visit **www.philips.com/support** or contact your local Consumer Care Center. Mix and match Philips Avent bottle and cup parts and create the product that works for you, when you need it. All Philips Avent Natural bottles and Philips Avent cups are compatible, excluding glass bottles and My First Big Kid Cup/Grown Up Cup (SCF78X).

Support

If you need information or support, please visit **www.philips.com/support**.

Dansk

Læs alle instruktioner grundigt for brug. Opbevar brugervejledningen og produktemballagen til senere brug.

For dit barns sikkerhed og sundhed

ADVARSEL!

- Vedvarende og længerevarende sugning af væsker kan forårsage tandskader.
- Kontrollér altid madens temperatur før madning.
- Smid den ud ved første tegn på skader eller svaghed.
- Opbevar altid dele, der ikke er i brug, uden for børns rækkevidde.
- Bind aldrig produktet fast til snore/ hånd eller løse dele af tøj. Barnet kan blive kvalt.
- Brug aldrig flaskesut eller tud som sut.
- Brug altid dette produkt under overvågning af en voksen.

Koppen er beregnet til brug med fortyndede drikkevarer. Tyktflydende, kulsyreholdige eller grødagtige drikke kan blokere ventilen og få den til at gå i stykker eller lække. Koppen er ikke designet til at blande modermælkserstatning i. Brug ikke koppen til at blande og ryste modermælkserstatning, eftersom dette kan tilstoppe hullerne og forårsage, at koppen lækker. Undlad at skruе drikketuden for hårdt på koppen. Placer ikke koppen i fryseren. Koppen kan også tåle alle former for elektrisk sterilisation og sterilisation i mikroovn. Brug kun et steriliseringsapparat til mikroovn eller Philips Avent steriliseringsposer til mikrobølgeovn (SCF297) til at sterilisere koppers dele i mikroovnen. Sørg for, at alle dele er korrekt samlet, inden du giver koppen til dit barn. Det anbefales ikke at varme babymad eller -drikke i mikroovnen. Mikroovnen tilintetgør muligvis værdifulde næringsstoffer i mad/drikkevarer og varmer dele af maden eller væsken op til meget høje temperaturer. Hvis du beslutter at bruge mikrobølgeovnen, skal du altid sørge for at røre rundt i opvarmet mad og drikkevarer for at sikre en ligelig varmefordeling, og kontroller temperaturen før servering. Med henblik på at forebygge skoldning skal varm væsk køles ned, inden du fylder koppen. Beholderen må kun sættes i mikroovnen uden ventil, skruering, drikketud og hætte. Lad ikke børn lege med mindre dele eller gå/løbe, mens de bruger flasker eller kopper. Kasser altid eventuel overskydende mælk efter madning af dit barn. Før hver brug skal produktet undersøges, og sutten eller drikketuden skal trækkes i alle retninger. Smid den ud ved første tegn på skader eller svaghed (såsom revnet, deformeret, klistret eller på anden måde beskadiget del). Brug ikke madesut eller tud og håndtag med en glasflaske.

Før apparatet tages i brug

Skil alle dele ad, rengør og steriliser dem i kogende vand i 5 minutter eller ved hjælp af en Philips Avent-sterilisator. Dette gøres af hensyn til hygiejnen.

Samling

Se Fig. A, der viser, hvordan du skiller koppen med drikketud ad, og Fig. B, der viser, hvordan du samler koppen med drikketud. Sørg for, at drikketuden er monteret korrekt ved at trække den helt gennem skrueringen.

Rengøring og opbevaring

Rengør alle dele for hver brug af hensyn til hygiejnen. Skil alle dele ad efter hver brug, vask dem grundigt i varmt sæbevand, fjern alle madrester, og skyl delene grundigt. Steriliser delene ved hjælp af en Philips Avent-sterilisator eller i kogende vand i 5 minutter. Sørg for at vaske hænder grundigt, og sørg for, at overfladerne er rene, før de kommer i kontakt med steriliserede dele. Sørg for, at delene ikke rører siderne af gryden, når de steriliseres med kogende vand. Dette kan medføre uoprettelig deformation af, defekter i eller skade på produktet, som Philips ikke kan stilles til ansvar for. Fødevarefarvestoffer kan misfarve dele. Produktet kan vaskes i opvaskemaskine. Anbring ikke produktet i en opvarmet ovn. Undgå at bringe koppers dele i kontakt med overflader med antibakterielle rengøringsmidler eller rengøringsmidler, der indeholder silbemiddel. Vi anbefaler at udskifte drikketude hver 3. måned. Opbevar drikketudene i en tør beholder med låg. Udsæt ikke sutten eller drikketuden for direkte sollys eller varme, og lad den ikke ligge i desinfektionsvæske (steriliseringsvæske) i længere tid end anbefalet, da det kan svække den.

Kompatibilitet (Fig. 1)

Du kan få oplysninger om reservedele i dit lokale Philips Kundecenter eller ved at besøge **www.philips.com/support**. Miks og match Philips Avent-flaske og -kopdele, og skab et produkt, der passer til dig, når du har brug for det. Alle Philips Avent Natural-flasker og Philips Avent-kopper er kompatible, undtagen glasflasker og My First Big Kid Cup/Voksenkoppen (SCF78X).

Støtte

Hvis du brug for information eller support, bedes du besøge **www.philips.com/support**.

Deutsch

Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen vor dem Gebrauch aufmerksam durch. Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und die Produktverpackung für eine spätere Verwendung auf.

Zur Sicherheit und Gesundheit Ihres Kindes

ACHTUNG!

- Andauerndes und längeres Säugen von Flüssigkeiten verursacht Karies.
- Immer die Temperatur des Nahrungsmittels vor dem Füttern überprüfen.
- Werfen Sie das Produkt bei ersten Anzeichen von Beschädigungen oder Mängeln sofort weg.
- Alle nicht verwendeten Einzelteile müssen außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden.
- Bringen Sie niemals Schnüre, Bänder, Schnürsenkel oder Teile von Kleidungsstücken an das Produkt an. Strangulationsgefahr!
- Ernährungssauger und Trinkschnäbel dürfen niemals als Schnuller verwendet werden.
- Dieses Produkt darf nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen verwendet werden.

Dieser Schnabelbecher ist für die Verwendung mit verdünnten Getränken bestimmt. Dickflüssige und kohensäurehaltige Getränke oder Säfte und Flüssigkeiten mit Fruchtfleisch können das Ventil blockieren und zu Beschädigungen und Auslaufen führen. Dieser Schnabelbecher ist nicht für die Zubereitung von Milchpulver geeignet. Verwenden Sie den Becher mit Trinkschnabel nicht zum Mischen und Schütteln von Milchpulver. Dies kann die Öffnungen verstopfen und so zum Auslaufen von Flüssigkeit aus dem Schnabelbecher führen. Drehen Sie den Deckel des Schnabelbechers nicht zu fest zu. Stellen Sie den Schnabelbecher nicht in das Gefrierfach. Der Schnabelbecher eignet sich auch für die Sterilisierung in Elektro- und Mikrowellenöfen. Verwenden Sie zum Sterilisieren des Schnabelbechers in der Mikrowelle nur einen Mikrowellensterilisor oder die Philips Avent Beutel (SCF297). Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Teile ordnungsgemäß zusammengesetzt sind, bevor Sie Ihrem Kind den Schnabelbecher geben. Es wird nicht empfohlen, Babynahrung und Babygetränke mit einer Mikrowelle zu erwärmen. Mikrowellen können wertvolle Nährstoffe in Speisen/Getränken zerstören und es können punktuell hohe Temperaturen entstehen. Wenn Sie sich für die Verwendung der Mikrowelle entscheiden, rühren Sie erwärmte Speisen/Getränke immer sorgfältig um, um eine gleichmäßige Wärmeverteilung zu gewährleisten und prüfen Sie die Temperatur vor dem Füttern. Um Verbrühungen zu vermeiden, lassen Sie heiße Flüssigkeiten abkühlen, bevor Sie sie in den Schnabelbecher füllen. Stellen Sie nur den Behälter in die Mikrowelle, ohne Ventil, Schraubring, Trinkschnabel und Verschlußkappe.

Erlauben Sie es Kindern nicht, mit Einzelteilen zu spielen oder zu gehen/laufen, während sie aus Flaschen oder Bechern trinken. Entsorgen Sie nach dem Füttern stets die gesamte restliche Muttermilch. Prüfen Sie den Ernährungssauger oder Trinkschnabel vor jeder Verwendung und ziehen Sie ihn in alle Richtungen. Werfen Sie das Produkt bei ersten Anzeichen von Beschädigungen oder Mängeln sofort weg (z. B. Risse, Verformungen, klebrige Oberfläche oder andere Beschädigungen an einem Teil). Verwenden Sie den Ernährungssauger, den Trinkschnabel und die Griffe nicht mit einer Glasflasche.

Support
Wenn Sie Hilfe oder Informationen benötigen, besuchen Sie bitte **www.philips.com/support**.

Español

Lea atentamente todas las instrucciones antes del uso. Conserve el manual de usuario y el embalaje del producto para futuras consultas.

Para la salud y la seguridad de su bebé

¡ADVERTENCIA!

- La succión continua y prolongada de líquidos puede causar caries.
- Comprobar siempre la temperatura de la comida antes de dar el alimento.
- Desechar en los primeros signos de daño o rotura.
- Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños todos los componentes que no estén en uso.
- Nunca unirlo a cordones, cintas, lazos o partes sueltas de la ropa. Su niño podría estrangularse.
- Nunca usar la tetina ni las boquillas como chupete.
- Usar siempre este producto bajo la supervisión de un adulto.

Este vaso con boquilla está diseñado para utilizarlo con bebidas diluidas. Las bebidas espesas, gaseosas o pulposas pueden bloquear la válvula y producir roturas o derrames. Este vaso con boquilla no está diseñado para preparar leche de fórmula para lactantes. No utilice el vaso con boquilla para mezclar y agitar la leche de fórmula para lactantes, ya que esto puede atascar los orificios y hacer que el vaso gotee. No apriete demasiado la parte superior para beber del vaso con boquilla. No coloque el vaso con boquilla en el congelador. El vaso con boquilla también es apto para la esterilización eléctrica y en microondas. Utilice solo un esterilizador para microondas o las bolsas esterilizadoras para microondas Philips Avent (SCF297) para esterilizar las piezas del vaso con boquilla en el microondas. Asegúrese de que todas las piezas están bien montadas antes de dar el vaso con boquilla al niño. No se recomienda utilizar el microondas para calentar la comida o las bebidas del bebé. Las microondas pueden destruir nutrientes valiosos en alimentos/bebidas y pueden producir altas temperaturas localizadas. Si decide usar el microondas, tenga especial cuidado en remover los alimentos/bebidas calentados para garantizar una distribución uniforme del calor y compruebe la temperatura antes de servir. Para evitar quemaduras, deje que los líquidos calientes se enfrien antes de llenar el vaso con boquilla. Introduzca únicamente el recipiente en el microondas, sin la válvula, la rosca, la boquilla ni la tapa. No permita a los niños jugar con piezas pequeñas ni andar o correr mientras utilizan biberones o vasos. Deseche siempre la leche materna que sobre al final de una toma. Antes de cada uso, compruebe la tetina o la boquilla y tire de ella en todas direcciones. Desechar en los primeros signos de daño o rotura (por ejemplo, si presenta grietas, deformaciones, pegajosidad o cualquier otro tipo de daño en cualquiera de sus partes). No utilices la tetina, la boquilla ni las asas con un biberón de cristal.

Antes de utilizarlo por primera vez
Desmonte todas las piezas, límpielas y luego esterilícelas hirviéndolas en agua durante 5 minutos o esterilícelas mediante un esterilizador Philips Avent. Esto se hace para garantizar la higiene.

Montaje

Consulte cómo montar y desmontar el vaso con boquilla en la Fig. B y la Fig. A, respectivamente. Asegúrese de que la boquilla esté montada de manera adecuada tirando de ella completamente a través de la rosca.

Limpieza y almacenamiento

Para garantizar la higiene, limpie todas las piezas antes de cada uso. Después de cada uso, desmonte todas las piezas, lávelas con agua jabonosa tibia, elimine cualquier residuo de alimentos y enjuague bien. A continuación, esterilice con un esterilizador Philips Avent o hierva durante 5 minutos. Asegúrese de lavarle bien las manos y de que las superficies estén limpias antes de que entren en contacto con los componentes esterilizados. Durante la esterilización con agua hirviendo, evite que las piezas toquen las paredes del recipiente. Esto podría producir una deformación o un daño irreversibles en el producto de los que Philips no puede considerarse responsable. Los colorantes alimentarios pueden decolorar las piezas. Este producto es apto para lavavajillas. No coloque el producto en un horno caliente. No ponga las piezas del vaso en contacto con productos de limpieza abrasivos o antibacterianos ni sobre superficies con dichos productos. Recomendamos cambiar las boquillas cada 3 meses. Coloque las boquillas en un recipiente cerrado y seco. No deje tetinas ni boquillas expuestas a la luz solar directa o al calor, ni tampoco en remojo con un desinfectante (solución esterilizadora) durante más tiempo del recomendado. Si lo hace, podría debilitarlas.

Compatibilidad (Fig. 1)

Si necesita alguna pieza de repuesto, visite **www.philips.com/support** o póngase en contacto con su Servicio de atención al cliente local. Mezcle y combine biberones y partes de vasos de Philips Avent para crear el producto que más le convenga, cuando lo necesite. Todos los biberones Philips Avent Natural y vasos Philips Avent son compatibles, excepto los biberones de cristal y los vasos My First Big Kid Cup/de mayores (SCF78X).

Soporte

Si necesita información o asistencia, visite **www.philips.com/support**.

Italiano

Leggete attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso. Conservate il manuale dell'utente e la confezione del prodotto per eventuali riferimenti futuri.

Per la sicurezza e la salute del vostro bambino

AVVERTENZA!

- Il continuo e prolungato succhiare di liquidi può causare carie.
- Controllare sempre la temperatura dell'alimento prima di alimentare il bambino.
- Sostituire al primo segno di usura o danneggiamento.
- Tenere tutti i componenti non utilizzati fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non attaccare mai a corde, nastri, lacci o estremità libere dei vestiti. Il bambino potrebbe strangolarsi.
- Non utilizzare mai le tettarelle da biberon o i beccucci come un succhietto.
- Utilizzare sempre questo prodotto sotto la sorveglianza di un adulto.

Questa tazza con beccuccio è adatta a contenere bevande. Bevande frizzanti o polpa potrebbero ostruire la valvola, causarne rotture o fuoriuscite. Questa tazza con beccuccio non è progettata per la preparazione di latte in polvere. Non utilizzate la tazza con beccuccio per mescolare latte in polvere al fine di evitare l'ostruzione dei fori e conseguenti perdite. Non stringete troppo la parte superiore sul corpo centrale della tazza con beccuccio. Non posizionare la tazza con beccuccio nel congelatore. La tazza con beccuccio è adatta anche alla sterilizzazione tramite sterilizzatore elettrico e a microonde. Per sterilizzare qualsiasi parte della tazza con beccuccio, utilizzate esclusivamente uno sterilizzatore per microonde o le sacche di sterilizzazione Philips Avent (SCF297). Prima di consentire l'utilizzo al bambino della tazza con beccuccio, verificate che tutte le parti siano assemblate correttamente. L'uso di un forno a microonde per riscaldare alimenti o bevande per neonati è sconsigliato. I forni a microonde potrebbero distruggere sostanze nutritive preziose di alimenti e bevande; inoltre potrebbero generare temperature elevate localizzate. Se decidete di utilizzare il forno a microonde, prestate molta attenzione nel mescolare alimenti e bevande riscaldati per assicurarvi che il calore sia distribuito in modo uniforme e controllate la temperatura prima di servirli. Per evitare scottature, lasciate che i liquidi caldi si raffreddino prima di versarli nella tazza con beccuccio. Posizionate solo il contenitore nel forno a microonde, senza la valvola, la ghiera, il beccuccio e il cappuccio. Non consentite ai bambini di giocare con le parti di piccole dimensioni o di camminare/correre mentre usano i biberon o le tazze. Buttate sempre via il latte materno rimasto alla fine della poppata. Controllate il biberon prima di ogni utilizzo e tirate la tettarella o il beccuccio in ogni direzione. Sostituire al primo segno di usura o danneggiamento (ad es. crepe, deformazioni, adesività o altri danni su qualsiasi parte). Non utilizzate la tettarella o il beccuccio e le impugnature con i biberon di vetro.

Primo utilizzo

Smontate tutte le parti, pulitele e quindi sterilizzatele immergendole in acqua bollente per 5 minuti o utilizzando uno sterilizzatore Philips Avent. In questo modo se ne garantisce l'igiene.

Assemblage

Voir la Fig. A expliquant comment assembler la tasse à bec et la fig. B expliquant comment démonter la tasse à bec. Assurez-vous que le bec est correctement fixé en le tirant complètement à travers la bague d'étanchéité.

Nettoyage et rangement

Nettoyez toutes les pièces avant chaque utilisation pour garantir une bonne hygiène. Après chaque utilisation, démontez toutes les pièces, nettoyez-les à l'eau chaude savonneuse, enlevez les résidus de nourriture et rincez-les soigneusement. Puis, stérilisez à l'aide d'un stérilisateur Philips Avent ou faites bouillir pendant 5 minutes. Veillez à bien vous laver les mains et à nettoyer les surfaces avant qu'elles n'entrent en contact avec les éléments stérilisés. Pendant la stérilisation à l'eau bouillante, empêchez les pièces de toucher la paroi de la casserole. Cela peut provoquer des dommages ou des déformations irréversibles du produit, pour lesquels Philips ne peut être tenu responsable. Les colorants alimentaires peuvent décolorer les pièces. Ce produit peut être nettoyé au lave-vaisselle.

Ne placez pas le produit dans un four chaud. Ne placez pas les pièces du pot en contact avec des agents de nettoyage abrasifs ou antibactériens, ni sur des surfaces nettoyées à l'aide de ces produits. Nous vous recommandons de remplacer le bec tous les 3 mois. Rangez les becs dans un contenant sec et couvert. N'exposez pas directement la tétine/le bec à la lumière du soleil ou à une source de chaleur et ne la/le laissez pas dans un produit désinfectant (solution stérilisante) au-delà de la durée recommandée, car cela pourrait la/le fragiliser.

Compatibilité (fig. 1)

Pour obtenir des pièces de rechange, consultez le site Web **www.philips.com/support** ou contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays. Associez les éléments des biberons et des tasses Philips Avent pour créer le produit qui vous convient quand vous voulez. Tous les biberons et tasses Natural de Philips Avent sont compatibles entre eux, à l'exception des biberons en verre et des tasses My First Big Kid Cup/tasses d'apprentissage (SCF78X).

Assistenza

Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires, consultez le site Web **www.philips.com/support**.

Informazioni sulla raccolta/smaltimento degli elementi dell'imballaggio
PAP21
RACCOLTA CARTA

Nederlands

Lees vóór gebruik alle instructies zorgvuldig door. Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing en productverpakking goed, zodat u ze op een later tijdstip opnieuw kunt raadplegen.

Voor de veiligheid en welzijn van uw kind

WAARSCHUWING!

- Het voortdurend en langdurig zuigen van vloeistoffen veroorzaakt tandbederf.
- Controleer voor het voeden altijd de temperatuur van de voeding.
- Weggooien bij de eerste tekenen van beschadigingen of verzwakking.
- Hout onderdelen die niet gebruikt worden buiten bereik van kinderen.
- Bevestig nooit met koorden, linten, veters of losse delen van kleding. Het kind kan hierdoor worden gewurd.
- Flensenspenen of tuitbekers nooit gebruiken als fopspeen.
- Dit product alleen gebruiken onder toezicht van een volwassene.

De beker is bedoeld voor gebruik met verdunde dranken. Dikke, koolzuurhoudende of moesachtige dranken kunnen het ventiel blokkeren en kunnen er barsten of lekken in doen ontstaan. Deze tuitbeker is niet bedoeld voor het bereiden van flesvoeding. Gebruik de tuitbeker niet voor het mengen en schudden van flesvoeding, want hierdoor kunnen de gaasjes verstopt raken en kan de tuitbeker gaan lekken. Schroef het drinkdekse! niet te strak op de beker. Plaats de tuitbeker niet in het vriesvak. De tuitbeker is ook geschikt voor elektrische sterilisatie in de magnetron. Gebruik uitsluitend een magnetronsterilisor of Philips Avent-zakken voor magnetronsterilisatie (SCF297) om onderdelen van de tuitbeker te steriliseren in de magnetron. Zorg dat alle onderdelen goed zijn bevestigd voordat u de tuitbeker aan uw kind geeft. Het wordt afgeraden om eten en drinken voor uw baby te verwarmen in een magnetron. Door de microgolven van de magnetron kunnen belangrijke voedingsstoffen verloren gaan en kan het voedsel op de ene plek veel heter zijn dan op een andere plek. Als u toch een magnetron gebruikt, let er dan op dat u opgewarmd voedsel/drank altijd goed doorroert zodat de warmte gelijkmatig wordt verdeeld. Controleer de temperatuur voordat u het voedsel of de drank oploet. Om verbrandingsgevaar te vermijden, moet u warme dranken laten afkoelen voordat u de tuitbeker vult. Plaats alleen de beker zelf in de magnetron, zonder het ventiel, de schroefring, de drinktuit en de dop. Laat kinderen niet spelen met kleine onderdelen en laat ze niet lopen/rennen terwijl ze uit een fles of beker drinken. Gooi de modernekle die overblijft na de voeding, altijd weg. Inspecteer product voor elk gebruik en trek speen of tuit in alle richtingen. Weggooien bij de eerste tekenen van beschadigingen of verzwakking (bijvoorbeeld gebarsten, vervormd, plakkerig of op een andere manier beschadigd, waar dan ook). Gebruik de speen of tuitbeker en handvatten niet in combinatie met een glazen fles.

Vóór het eerste gebruik

Neem de hele fles/beker uit elkaar en reinig de onderdelen. Steriliseer ze daarna door ze 5 minuten in kokend water onder te dompelen of gebruik de Philips Avent-sterilisator. Dit om de hygiëne te waarborgen.

In elkaar zetten

In afbeelding A ziet u hoe u de tuitbeker uit elkaar neemt en in afbeelding B hoe u deze weer in elkaar zet. Zorg dat de drinktuit goed vastzit door de drinktuit helemaal door de schroefring te trekken.

Schoonmaken en opbergen

Uit oogpunt van hygiëne moet u alle onderdelen vóór elk gebruik reinigen. Neem na elk gebruik alle onderdelen uit elkaar, was ze in warm water met afwasmiddel, verwijder alle voedingsresten en spoel ze grondig af. Steriliseer de onderdelen vervolgens met Philips Avent-sterilisator of kook ze gedurende 5 minuten. Was uw handen grondig en zorg dat oppervlakken schoon zijn voordat u er gesteriliseerde onderdelen op legt. Zorg er tijdens het desinfecteren met kokend water voor dat de onderdelen de wand van de pan niet raken. Dit kan leiden tot onherstelbare vervorming van het product en defecten of schade aan het product waarvoor Philips niet aansprakelijk kan worden gehouden. De onderdelen kunnen verkleuren door kleurstoffen in de voeding. Dit product is vaatwasmachinebestendig. Plaats het product niet in een verwarmde oven. Laat de onderdelen van de beker geen contact maken met en plaats ze niet op oppervlakken met schurende of antibacteriële reinigingsmiddelen. Wij adviseren drinktuiten na 3 maanden gebruik te vervangen. Bewaar drinktuiten in een droge, afgesloten bak. Laat een speen of tuit nooit in direct zonlicht of warme liggen, en laat een speen of tuit nooit langer dan aanbevolen in ontsmettingsmiddel (sterilisatievloeistof) liggen, aangezien dit de speen of tuit kan verzwakken.

Compatibiliteit (fig. 1)

Bezoek voor vervangende onderdelen **www.philips.com/support** of neem contact op met de Klantenservice in uw land. U kunt de onderdelen van de Philips Avent-flessen en -bekers met elkaar combineren en naar wens uw eigen drinkfles of -beker samenstellen. Alle Philips Avent Natural-voedingsflessen en Philips Avent-bekers zijn compatibel met elkaar, met uitzondering van glazen flessen en My First Big Kid Cup/grote-mensenebker (SCF78X).

Ondersteuning

Als u informatie of ondersteuning nodig hebt, ga dan naar **www.philips.com/support**.

